
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 
Time:  6 pm 
 
Location:  Via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 
 
Those watching the event via the livestream will not be able to view the breakout room discussions 
listed at Item No. 6. Invitations to join the meeting can be obtained from Declan Hall, 
Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk or Kenny.Harrow@scotborders.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  Welcome and Meeting Protocols  
  

2.  Feedback from Meeting of 26 January 2023 (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 Minute of Meeting held on 26 January 2023. (Copy attached.) 
  
Feedback of Meeting held on 26 January 2023. (Copy attached.)   

 Section 1: Service and Partner Updates & Consultations  
  

3.  Health and Social Care Partnership  
 

 Draft Health and Social Care Strategic Framework 2023-2026.   
4.  Consultation on the Proposal to Relocate Galashiels Academy (Pages 13 - 46) 

 
 Copy attached.   

 Section 2: Local Priorities  
  

5.  Place Making - Update from Selkirk and Galashiels  
  

6.  Area Partnership Reflections  
 

 Breakout Rooms. 
 
Discussions may include topics such as: 

• How to encourage greater involvement at Area Partnership meetings 
• What topics would you like to see going forward  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk
mailto:Kenny.Harrow@scotborders.gov.uk


 
 
 

• Thoughts on Neighbourhood Support Fund Criteria   
 Section 3: Community Empowerment and Community Funding  

  
7.  Eildon Funding Table 2022/23 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 Eildon Funding Table 2022/23 – SBC’s Communities and Partnerships Team.  (Copy 

attached.)  
8.  Neighbourhood Support Fund Criteria 2023/24  

  
9.  Neighbourhood Support Fund Applications (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 Eildon Assessment Panel to present funding recommendations for the following NSF 

applications: 
 

• Melrose in Bloom 
• At Birkhill House CIC 
• Rotary Club of Melrose  

 
(Copy attached.)  

 Section 4: Other  
  

10.  Next Area Partnership  
 

 Thursday, 15 June 2023.  Agenda issued: Thursday 1 June 2023.  
11.  Any Other Business  

  
12.  Meeting Evaluation via Menti  

  
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the EILDON AREA 

PARTNERSHIP held remotely by Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- Councillors E. Thornton-Nicol (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, E. Jardine J. 
Linehan, N. Mackinnon, J. PatonDay and F. Sinclair, together with 8 
representatives of Partner Organisations, Community Councils, and members 
of the public. 

Apologies:- Councillor D. Parker  
In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator, Community Engagement Officer (E. Coltman),  

Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 
 

1. WELCOME  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held 
remotely via Microsoft teams, which included Elected Members, guests attending within 
the meeting and those watching via the Live Stream.   
 

2. FEEDBACK AND EVALUATION FROM MEETING OF 17 NOVEMBER 2022  
The Minute of the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held on 17 November 2022 had 
been circulated and was noted.  The Community Co-ordinator, Mr Kenny Harrow, 
explained that feedback on the Tweedbank Care Village had been positive, and that work 
was ongoing to realise that project.  Mr Harrow encouraged any group or organisation 
seeking to provide a warm space for people struggling to heat their homes over the winter 
to contact the Communities and Partnership team.  
 

3. COMMUNITY CONVERSATION FEEDBACK  
Mr Harrow explained that a copy of the feedback from the Community Conversations held 
by Scottish Borders Council over the summer had been circulated with the agenda.  The 
events had provided the general public with the chance to meet Elected Members and 
senior staff to talk about what the Council did well, and where it needed to improve.  
Events had been held in all of the wards of the Scottish Borders.  Councillor Jardine 
explained that the conversations had been well received, and highlighted that the events 
in Selkirk and Galashiels had been well attended and engaging.  A broad range of issues 
had been raised, and it was hoped that some areas of concern could be brought into the 
Council Plan.  It was hoped that further events would be held in the spring or summer of 
2023.  Those in attendance highlighted that it was important to promote the events by 
various different means in order to reach the widest possible audience.  Members 
highlighted that it was important to try and engage with people who were not already 
engaged with the Council, and suggested that advertising or running sessions at non 
Council events could potentially ensure that a wider range of voices were being heard.  Mr 
Harrow highlighted that it was important to deliver real improvements and changes, and 
that attempts to engage with people had to be genuine.  The use of electronic notice 
boards at bus stops was suggested as a potentially effective way of disseminating official 
information to the public in a modern way.   
 

4. EILDON FUNDING TABLE  
Copies of the Eildon Funding Table 2022/23 had been circulated with the agenda.  Mr 
Coltman advised that the opening balance of the Neighbourhood Support Fund (NSF) had 
been £147k, and that approximately £128.5k had been awarded since April 2022.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Applications totalling £32.1k had been assessed and were awaiting decision.  Mr Coltman 
explained that if all of the applications were approved in full then the Fund would be 
oversubscribed by £13.5k.  The Selkirk Community Council (Brighter Selkirk) application 
for £1.2k had been approved under the fast track arrangements following the publication 
of the agenda.      
 

5. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND    
5.1 There had been circulated copies of the Eildon Assessment Panel’s recommendations as 

a supplement to the agenda. The Chair welcomed Ms Jenny Mushlin of the Eildon 
Assessment Panel to provide an overview of each of the recommendations.   

 
5.2 Earlston Bumps, Babies and Toddler Group   

Earlston Bumps, Babies and Toddler Group had applied for £3,763.39 to provide support 
and friendship to parents attending their group.  Wider family members would also be 
encouraged to attend.  The support would be used to help support training costs.  The 
Panel was keen to support the group, and had recommended to part-fund the project with 
a grant of £1.5k.  Members unanimously agreed to approve the application.  
 

5.3 Perfect Harmony  
 The application from Perfect Harmony was for £3k to allow the group, made up of local 

musicians, to provide more concerts in nursing homes, residential homes, sheltered 
housing, hospitals and day care centres across the Scottish Borders.  Perfect Harmony 
had indicated that the funding would allow them to provide an additional 40 concerns per 
year throughout 13 care facilities in the Eildon locality.  The Panel was fully supportive of 
the group, and highlighted that the concerts were free at the point of access. If the group 
was unsuccessful in other securing funding in other localities, then the Panel felt that that 
the funding provided by the Eildon Area Partnership should be ring-fenced for Eildon 
performances only.  Members unanimously agreed to approve the application.  

 
5.4 Hike and Bike Hub 
 Hike and Bike Hub had applied for £8.2k, which would be used to cover the annual lease 

costs of a unit in Galashiels.  The group aimed to promote active travel in the region, and 
were opening a centre which would offer affordable bike hire, servicing, led cycles and 
guided walks.  The Panel was very supportive of the group, but were keen to see how 
sustainable the project was, and had therefore recommended to part-fund with a grant of 
£4.1k.  The Panel indicated that this would allow the group to cover 6 months of their rent, 
and encouraged a further application to the NSF in 6 months if they could evidence that 
the project was doing well.  Angela Crow of the Hub was present, and explained that 
plans to open a unit on Douglas Bridge in Galashiels had fallen through due to safety 
issues.  The premises which would be rented were owned by a local landlord.  In 
response to a question regarding whether SBC had been able to offer assistance finding 
a low rent space, Mrs Crow confirmed that SBC had been unable to find an available 
premises.  Mrs Crow encouraged all attendees to visit the official opening ceremony of the 
Hub.  

 
5.5 Melrose in Bloom 
 The application from Melrose in Bloom was for £5.75k to fund the replacement of a 

dilapidated wooden fence.  It had not been possible to determine who ownership of the 
land.  The Panel had recommended not to fund the application, but were happy that if 
ownership was established to consider a new application.  Mr Coltman explained that 
since the Panel had met, he had received confirmation that the land in question was not 
owned by SBC.  The Panel were content for Melrose in Bloom to submit a new application 
once they had undertaken their due diligence and confirmed ownership of the key area of 
land.  The Chair encouraged the Group to consider engaging with the Criminal Justice 
Team for assistance with delivery of the project, as recently shared photographs had 
shown excellent works delivered at reasonable cost.   Members unanimously agreed not 
to grant the funding.  

 
Page 4



5.6 At Birkhill House CIC 
 The application was for £10.1k to help support costs associated with creating a “Fleece 

and Fibre” hub.  This would enable people to learn new techniques and skills with fibre 
and fleece.  The Panel felt that the group delivered important activities for the community, 
and that there was general support for their plans.  It was felt that the application could 
benefit from a business plan and timeline in order to understand how their project would 
be delivered.  Members unanimously agreed not to fund the project.  
 
MEMBER  
Councillor Sinclair left the meeting during the discussion below.  
 

6. TRANSPORT – LOCAL ISSUES AND SOLUTIONS   
6.1 The Chair welcomed Mr Gordon Grant, Scottish Borders Council’s Principal Transport 

Officer to the meeting.  Mr Grant explained that the preceding years had seen significant 
changes to the bus network in the region, with some areas more negatively impacted than 
others.  Following the unprecedented disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, 
operations were now more stable.  The Council was undertaking a transport network 
review in order to assess how it could improve what it has in place.  The local bus network 
had operated on a series of fixed routes for approximately 30 years, with very little 
change.  The use of technology, in the form of Demand Responsive Transport, such as 
that seen in the pilot PINGO project in the Berwickshire locality, had the potential to 
greatly alter the way in which transport services were delivered across the region.  Work 
needed to take place to engage with key employers, such as NHS Borders, to try and 
ensure that bus services were fit for purpose, and enabled workers and service users to 
confidently rely on the bus network to meet their needs.  Usage of the bus network was 
estimated at 78% of pre-covid levels.  Mr Grant explained that a considerable part of the 
patronage of buses was made up of older people travelling on concessionary cards, and 
those individuals had not returned to using the service in the levels seen prior to the 
pandemic.  Operating costs had increased considerably due to the inflationary 
environment seen in the UK as a whole, with costs up approximately 33%.  Minor 
adjustments to the network, such as certain buses arriving or departing slightly later had 
the potential to make a big difference to user numbers and the wider networks’ 
effectiveness.   Mr Grant explained that, with reference to paragraph 3, where it had been 
suggested to use electronic travel boards to disseminate information to the public, it was 
possible to use those screens to put messages out.  Work was ongoing to assess the 
practicalities and effectiveness of that.  A marketing campaign was being developed 
which would encourage users to return to the bus network, and would focus on what 
changes were happening, and how families could travel at very cost effective prices.   

 
6.2 Mr Grant encouraged attendees to provide their honest feedback on the network, and 

invited questions.  Regarding how improvement and success would be measured, Mr 
Grant explained that the overall effectiveness of the network, and user numbers ultimately 
defined how successful the bus network was.  The number of young people using the 
service was seen as key, and whilst the numbers of people aged between 11 and 17 was 
generally good, following that there was a dramatic drop off. Attracting tourists and visitors 
to use the public transport network was also hugely important.  In response to a question 
regarding the lack of printed timetables at bus stops, and the need for passengers to use 
a smart phone application, the cost of printing and updating timetables regularly was 
highlighted as an issue.  Whilst using a smart phone to check the bus time was not 
suitable for everyone, it was nonetheless considered effective taking into account 
resource challenges.  Regarding cancellations and alterations to the X95 service, Mr 
Grant suggested that whilst the service could appear to very busy at certain times, a 
certain level of usage across the whole day was required to ensure viability.  In response 
to a question regarding the 51 Service reverting to the bus station in Edinburgh from 
Waterloo Place, Mr Grant undertook to discuss the issue with the operator, but suggested 
that the current arrangement could be in place to ensure that traffic congestion in 
Edinburgh did not impact upon the 51’s ability to connect with the 67. The importance of 
bus reliability was highlighted, as breakdowns had the potential to corrode user 

Page 5



confidence.  Attendees suggested that SBC consider its potential to generate 
considerable energy from renewable sources, and to use that energy to power buses, with 
convenient charging points located throughout the region providing a hop on, hop off 
service.  Mr Grant thanked attendees for their suggestions and emphasised that 
partnership working would be key to ensuring that the region had a travel network that 
was modern, green, and fit for purpose.     
 

6.3 Attendees were placed into breakout room discussions to discuss what the barriers to 
active travel were in Eildon, and how greater usage of public transport could be 
encouraged.  Following those discussions, the Chair explained that the key theme which 
had arisen appeared to be the need to provide 21st century solutions to 21st century 
problems. Attendees were encouraged to continue to provide their ideas or solutions, as 
the link to the discussion record would remain open.  Mr Grant thanked attendees for their 
feedback.  Mr Harrow suggested that a special forum could be set up to allow the Area 
Partnership to continue to feed its ideas and opinions on transport back to SBC.  
Regarding the work of the other Area Partnerships on specific issues, Mr Harrow 
explained that the Chair of the Eildon Area Partnership had been keen to provide the 
breakout room function, with a specific theme and a more focused agenda.  Feedback on 
the way the Eildon Area Partnership had operated would be shared.   
 

7. NEXT AREA PARTNERSHIP   
The Chair confirmed that the next Area Eildon Area Partnership would be held on 
Thursday, 23 March at 6pm.  The meeting would be held online via Microsoft Teams.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS/ OPEN FORUM 
Attendees expressed their thanks to Mr Grant for his attendance and work in a difficult 
area.  
 

9. MEETING EVALUATION VIA MENTI 
Mr Coltman posted the link to the Menti evaluation, and encouraged attendees to 
complete the survey.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.40 p.m.   

Page 6



P
age 7



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



 

1 
 

    

 

EDUCATION & LIFELONG LEARNING 

 

CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE 

GALASHIELS ACADEMY 

 

 

 

CONSULTATION PERIOD: 

13 MARCH 2023 UNTIL 12 MAY 2023 

 

PUBLIC MEETINGS : 

1830 - 2030, 20 APRIL 2023 at 

GALASHIELS ACADEMY 

 

 

 

 

 

This Proposal Document has been prepared by Scottish Borders Council’s Education & Lifelong Learning Services 

in accordance with the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, as amended 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 

1 THE PROPOSAL 

Scottish Borders Council (Council) is seeking your comments and suggestions regarding a 

proposal to relocate Galashiels Academy. It is proposed that a new education and community 

campus will be constructed on a site in Scott Park, Galashiels, comprising most of the current 

Academy site and extending into Scott Park, as indicated in the plan attached as Appendix 1. 

2. BACKGROUND TO THE PROPOSAL 

2.1   In February 2016 the Council commenced a School Estate Review regarding the current school 
estate provision and what it should aspire to look like across the region. The Council undertook 
to engage with all stakeholders to obtain information and opinions regarding the current school 
estate and to seek views and ideas in respect of the vision of the future school estate.  The five 
strategic principles that were adopted when reviewing the school estate were:- 

 Increased educational opportunities for all generations in the community; 

 Improved outcomes for children and young people; 

 Sustainability; 

 Future proofing the school estate; and 

 Affordabili
[...]
new educational campus being made. 

5 PROPOSAL 
 

5.1 A detailed design has been created for the new campus which will create an education and 

community facility which is both flexible and can be accessed and utilised by all, all year round. 

The new state of art secondary setting will have capacity for 1,000 pupils. A new specialist facility 

for children with Additional Support Needs will be created, with a hydrotherapy pool which will 

provide a transformational learning environment. If the decision is made to proceed with the new 

campus it is expected that work will commence in 2023; with the campus opening in 2025. 

 

5.2 A planning application for the proposed campus was approved on 5 September 20221. Plans 

and images from the application are contained in Appendix 1.  The application details a campus 

that will create a new learning space where everyone in the community can learn, participate 

and keep healthy. The campus will incorporate flexible pupil focused learning spaces in a mix 

of formats. Core learning, sport leisure and community environments will be supported and 

connected by areas of collaboration, breakout, social and learning. The format of the connected 

spaces also reflects the move towards a greater emphasis on Science, Technology, Engineering 

and Maths (STEM) whereby different subject groupings can work collaboratively in a shared 

environment creating an atmosphere of creative, cross and peer to peer learning. There will also 

be dedicated spaces for Art and Design, Music, Drama, Technology/Engineering, Food 

Technology and Science. Central dining, meeting and assembly spaces will provide a social and 

community heart to the campus.  

 

5.3 The internal sports facilities will include a 4 court games hall, a 2 court games hall, a gymnasium, 

dance studio, fitness studio, and associated changing facilities. There will also be a 6 lane 25m 

pool with spectator seating. External sports facilities will include a 3G f
[...]
nt as part of the consultation 

process. 

 

A note will be taken at the meeting of comments, questions and officer responses.  These notes 

will be published on the Council’s website and a copy will be made available on request.  These 

notes will be forwarded to Education Scotland, along with other submissions and comments 

received by the Council during the consultation process.  

Page 29



 

18 
 

 

9 HAVE YOUR SAY – HOW YOU CAN RESPOND TO THE PROPOSALS 

9.1 A consultation regarding a proposed change to your child’s or your community’s school 

is your chance to share your views. Your responses can really shape and influence future 

decisions; you can play your part by: 

 Submitting a written or electronic response to the Council as outlined below; 

 Attending the meeting to ask questions; raise concerns/issues; make suggestions to 

be held on :-   

20 April 2023 at Galashiels Academy from 1830-2030. 

 Speaking to your local Councillors; 

 Engaging with your school’s Parent Council. The Parent Council can play a key role 

in engaging with the Council throughout the process; 

 Make representations as part of your Community; 

 Informing Scottish Borders Council if you think that this Proposal Paper has significant 

inaccuracies or omissions. 

 

9.2. All interested parties are invited to respond to the Proposal by making written or electronic 

submissions to: 

 Galashiels Academy Consultation 
  Education & Lifelong Learning 

Scottish Borders Council 
Council Headquarters 
Newtown St Boswells 
Melrose 
TD6 0SA 
Or 

 schoolestates@scotborders.gov.uk 

9.3 A response form is available from Children & Young People’s Services, Scottish Borders 

Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose TD6 0SA or online at. A 

copy of the response form is attached as Appendix 4. 

9.4 Use of the response form is not compulsory. If you wish to respond by letter or 

electronically, you are invited to state your relationship with the school
[...]
0£         Additional concerts in care homes Awarded

18 19/10/2022 N'Hood Support Abbotsford Trust 10,000.00£       Thrive project Awarded

19 19/10/2022 N'Hood Support Melrose Scout Group 1,000.00£         Canoeing on the River Tweed Awarded

20 20/10/2022 N'Hood Support Heritage & Archaeological Research Practice 5,000.00£         Sports heritage in Galashiels Awarded

21 20/10/2022 N'Hood Support Cafe Recharge 15,000.00£       Kitchen lead employee salary Awarded

22 20/10/2022 N'Hood Support Waverley Consort 4,645.00£         Classical music event in Melrose Awarded

23 21/10/2022 N'Hood Support Selkirk Cricket Club 11,028.00£       Mower Awarded

24 15/12/2022 N'Hood Support 8,200.00£         Awarded

25 19/12/2022 N'Hood Support 1,242.00£         Awarded

26 21/12/2022 N'Hood Support 5,750.00£         Assessed

27 23/12/2022 N'Hood Support 10,183.00£       Assessed

28 16/02/2023 N'Hood Support 2,500.00£         Assessed

163,169.18£     

Selkirk High School Parent Partnership

Opening balance as of 01/04/2022 147,038.24£     

Rent costs

Community orchard

Maroon'd event costs

Treatment room

Sub-total

 Less:

NSF applications awarded since 01/04/2022 138,372.79£     
SBC Enhancement Trust

SBC Welfare Trust

Composting toilet

100 year celebratory event

Salary costs - Digital Trail Rollout

Salary costs

Admin & newsletter costs

NSF applications that are assessed and await decision 18,433.00£       

Neighbourhood Support Fund (NSF) 2022/23

Grant Type

Total available

Total  

Organisation Name

NSF applications still to be assessed -£                    

Funds remaining if assessed 

applications are successful   
9,767.55-£          

Potential Overall Position

Hike & Bike Hub

Selkirk Community Council (Brighter Selkirk)

Melrose in Bloom

At Birkhill House CIC 

The Rotary Club of Melrose

Channelkirk PS Parent Council

Stable Life

Oxton Community Development Ltd

The Heartland Market

Eildon Funding 2022/23
23 March 2023

Other sources of gr
[...]
ing permission and 
associated professional fees for the development of a Fleece and Fibre Hub. 
 
Panel thoughts: 

• The group deliver important and interesting activity for the community 
• It was a strong application and the panel are supportive of the overall project 
• Concerns about lack of quotes for work to be carried out and lack of a business plan have been answered 

by the applicant. The Communities and Partnership Team had a positive meeting with SOSE to discuss the 
project.  
 

The Panel recommends to part-fund this project to the value of £8,665.45.   
 
 
Rotary Club Melrose 
£2,500 
 
To re-establish the library at Earlston High School after many years of neglect. The community library is currently 
located in the same site. The school has appointed a new librarian and the impetus is there to go ahead. 
The project will be delivered by purchasing new and appropriate books including books of interest. 
 
Panel thoughts: 

• The panel felt that it was not an appropriate use of public money and recommend that Earlston High School, 
The Rotary Club of Melrose and any other interested community group work in partnership with Live Borders 
to ascertain the types of books that are available in SBC-owned buildings and what can be funded through 
Live Borders and external funders in the first instance.   

• The panel also recommends that SBC liaise with Live Borders about how library services can be improved 
to cater for local demand.  

 
The panel recommends not to fund this project.  
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Feedback from Meeting of 26 January 2023
	Item No. 2 - EAP Evaluation

	4 Consultation on the Proposal to Relocate Galashiels Academy
	7 Eildon Funding Table 2022/23
	9 Neighbourhood Support Fund Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EILDON AREA 

PARTNERSHIP held Via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- Councillors J. Linehan (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, E. Jardine, N. 
Mackinnon, F. Sinclair, together with 8 representatives of Partner 
Organisations, Community Councils, and members of the public. 

Apologies:- Councillor D. Parker, J. PatonDay, E. Thornton-Nicol  
In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (K. Harrow), Community Engagement Officer (E. 

Coltman),  Democratic Services Team Leader 
 

1. CHAIR  
In the absence of Councillor Thornton-Nicol, Councillor Linehan chaired the meeting. 
 

2. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams, which included Elected Members, guests attending within 
the meeting and those watching via the Live Stream.   
 

3. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 26 JANUARY 2023  
The Minute of the meeting of the Eildon Area Partnership held on 26 January 2023 had 
been circulated and was noted.  The Community Co-ordinator, Mr Harrow, advised that 
following the focus on transport at the January meeting a meeting was to be held at 10 
a.m. the following day to discuss transport in the Eildon locality.  The use of bikes was 
also being looked at and he invited those present to join him on a trip that was currently 
being planned in partnership with the Bike and Hike Hub, Galashiels. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP  
The Chair welcomed Ms Carol Hayden to the meeting.  Ms Hayden gave a presentation 
on the ongoing engagement and involvement in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Strategic Framework for 2023-2026.  She provided an update on the work to date and 
sought further comments from those in attendance and involvement in the planning, 
design and monitoring of the Framework.  She provided details of the key challenges 
being faced and highlighted the need for more support for unpaid carers.  The vision for 
the Framework was that all people in the Scottish Borders would be able to live their lives 
to the full.  The Framework set out how health and social care services would be 
transformed and delivered over the next three years and detailed the levels of 
achievement that were being aimed for.  Ms Hayden asked that people submit their views 
on the Framework and advise whether anything was missing.  She then explained the 
various ways people could be involved.  Ms Jenny Mushlin from the Parish of Stow 
Community Council highlighted that transport was missing from the Framework.  She had 
been a member of a previous group and would be very happy to be involved again.  
However, she did note that the group would need administrative support to be more 
effective.  The Chair asked that the presentation be circulated and encouraged everyone 
to submit their views. 
 

5. CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE GALASHIELS ACADEMY  
There had been circulated copies of a document on the consultation relating to the 
proposal to relocate Galashiels Academy.  The consultation period would run from 13 
March to 12 May 2023 and a public meeting was to be held on 20 April between 6.30 pm 



and 8.30 pm at Galashiels Academy.  The paper gave details of the proposals and the 
educational benefits of the new building.  Members welcomed the progress being made 
and encouraged everyone to take part in the consultation process.  Councillor Sinclair 
commented on a successful dedicated website which had been created for the new 
Peebles High School and hoped this would be replicated for Galashiels.  In response to a 
question as to whether or not Parish of Stow Community Council could receive a further 
briefing via Microsoft Teams from the contractors, Mr Coltman advised that he would 
check.  The contractors had undertaken to provide regular feedback sessions as the 
construction progressed. 
 

6. AREA PARTNERSHIP REFLECTIONS  
Attendees were placed in breakout rooms to discuss how to encourage greater 
involvement at Area Partnership meetings, what topics people would like to see going 
forward and thoughts on the Neighbourhood Support Fund criteria which was to be 
considered later in the meeting.  After attendees had returned to the main meeting the 
Chair thanked everyone for their participation and asked that people add their notes to the 
Google Jamboard. 
 

7. EILDON FUNDING TABLE 2022/23  
Copies of the Eildon Funding Table 2022/23 had been circulated with the agenda.  Mr 
Coltman advised that the opening balance of the Neighbourhood Support Fund (NSF) had 
been £147,038.24, and that £138.372.79 had been awarded since April 2022.  
Applications totalling £18,433 had been assessed and were awaiting decision.  Mr 
Coltman explained that if all of the applications were approved in full then the Fund would 
be oversubscribed by £9767.55.   
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND CRITERIA 2023/24  
It was noted that the funding available for 203/24 had dropped to £87k and it was 
therefore proposed that the limit for an individual application be reduced from £15k to 
£10k and this was unanimously approved.  A review of the funding criteria was also 
suggested and it was further agreed that a reflective session be held with the Assessment 
Panel before the next meeting of the Area Partnership in June and that any proposed 
amendments be brought forward for consideration.  There were currently 2 vacancies on 
the Assessment Panel and Mr Harrow encouraged people to get in touch if they were 
interested in joining. 
 

9. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS  
9.1       There had been circulated copies of the Eildon Assessment Panel’s recommendations as 

a supplement to the agenda. The Chair welcomed Ms Jenny Mushlin of the Eildon 
Assessment Panel to provide an overview of each of the recommendations.   

  
9.2       Melrose in Bloom  

With reference to paragraph 5.5 of the Minute of 26 January 2023, it was reported that 
ownership of the fence had still not been ascertained but that the Panel were happy to 
consider an application in 2023/24 once ownership had been confirmed.  Mr Coltman 
advised that a meeting had been arranged with Melrose in Bloom to discuss the next 
steps.  Members unanimously agreed not to grant the funding.   
  

9.3       At Birkhill House CIC  
            With reference to paragraph 5.6 of the Minute of 26 January 2023, it was reported that the 

previous concerns regarding lack of quotes and a business plan had now been 
addressed.  The Panel considered it was a strong application and recommended part 
funding of £8,665.45.  Members unanimously agreed to approve this funding. 

  
9.4       Rotary Club of Melrose  
            An application for £2,500 had been received to re-establish the library at Earlston High 

School following the appointment of a new librarian.  The money would be used to 
purchase new appropriate books.  The Panel had recommended that the application be 



refused but suggested that the Rotary Club liaise with Live Borders.  Mr Coltman 
confirmed that a conversation with the Rotary Club was ongoing.  Members unanimously 
agreed not to grant the funding.  
 

10. NEXT AREA PARTNERSHIP  
The Chair confirmed that the next Eildon Area Partnership would be held on Thursday, 15 
June 2023 at 6pm.  Meetings would continue to be held online via Microsoft Teams at 
present.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
No items were raised. 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm   


